

No. 17-20364

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
SANDRA L. THOMPSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Chad Flores, esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs were prejudiced by the unconstitutional statutory restriction on President Trump’s authority to fire Director Watt.	1
II. The Court’s previous en banc opinion does not prevent it from further considering this case on remand from the Supreme Court.....	8
III. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claim is not barred by Section 4617(f).	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	4, 9, 10

Statutes & Legislative Materials

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	10
84 Fed. Reg. 12479 (Mar. 27, 2019).....	1
85 Fed. Reg. 82150 (Dec. 17, 2020).....	4

Other Authorities

Chris Herbert, New Fellows Don Layton and Michael Stegman to Focus on Housing Finance Reform, JOINT CENTER FOR HOUSING STUDIES AT HARVARD UNIV. (July 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Vkg0DF	3
Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Housing Finance Reform Plan</i> (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/2Uyvvzre	2, 3, 4
Fannie Mae Hires Financial Advisor (June 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kQGuHa	5
FHFA, Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury, https://bit.ly/3tmDbKa	4
FHFA Press Release, FHFA and Treasury Allow Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac to Continue to Retain Earnings, https://bit.ly/2X0LnU8 (Jan. 14, 2021).....	2
Freddie Mac Announces Financial Advisor (June 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/3zUxR32	5
Interview with Craig Phillips, Former Counselor to the Secretary of the Treasury, SITUSAMC – ON THE HILL, (May 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3y4zE4J	7, 8
James Kleimann, Calabria: We need another round of PSPA amendments, HOUSING WIRE (Apr. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/38RxU40	5
Letter from Elizabeth B. Prelogar to Clerk of the U.S. Supreme Court, <i>Collins v.</i> <i>Yellen</i> , Nos. 19-422 & 19-563 (March 18, 2021).....	3
<i>Mnuchin: Get Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac out of government ownership</i> , FOX BUSINESS NEWS (Nov. 30, 2016), https://bit.ly/3iKDZU	1

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac, <https://go.usa.gov/xF6NS>.....3, 4
